First, To the payment of all orders with interest on the same from date that have been issued by the proper town officers on the treasurer of said town in payment for work done and materials furnished by contractors in opening and grading Isabelle street in said town, said materials and work having been ordered by a majority of the legal voters of said town in town meeting assembled on the 20th day of July, 1863.

Second, After said orders have been fully paid as aforesaid, the balance of said moneys, together with the delinquent taxes thereafter collected by virtue of chapter 57 of the session laws of 1864, shall be applied by orders of the board of supervisors to the improvement of the roads and bridges of said town.

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 28, 1866.

CHAPTER LXII.

March 1, 1868. An Act to authorize the City of Winona to appropriate money for the purpose of building roads.

Section I. Authorizes City Council of Winons to appropriate money for road and bridge purposes.

- 2. Legalizes all appropriations heretofore made.
- 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The city council of the city of Winona are hereby authorized to appropriate money and levy taxes for the purpose of building, repairing and maintaining roads and bridges in the State of Wisconsin,

opposite the city of Winona: Provided, however, That the amounts so appropriated shall not exceed in all the sum of ten thousand dollars.

SEC. 2. All appropriations heretofore made by the city council of the city of Winona, for the purposes priations valid. mentioned in the first section of this act, are hereby declared legal and valid.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1866.

CHAPTER LXIII.

An Act to authorize the city of Owatonna to issue its March 1, 1868. bonds to provide for the purchase of depot grounds for the use of the Minnesota Central Railway.

SECTION 1. City of Owatonna authorized to raise bonds for railroad purposes-

- 2. Proposition to be submitted to vote of electors.
- 3. City Council to levy special tax annually to provide for payment of principal and interest.
- When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the city of Owatonna may, by a May issue bonds vote of a majority of all the members of the city subject to the apcouncil, ratified by a vote of the electors of said city proval of electors as hereinafter provided, at any time within two years from and after the fifth day of March, 1866, issue its bonds bearing interest at the rate of ten per cent per annum, to an amount not exceeding three thousand dollars, said bonds to be due and payable one-third in one year, one-third in two years, one-third in three years from their date, and pledge the faith of the city for the payment of the principal and interest at the